
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services  
Tel: 01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Cabinet Member for  
Performance and Capacity 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 20th February, 2012 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach. 

CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 
minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
4. Minerals Issues Discussion Paper  (Pages 1 - 42) 
 
 To consider a Discussion Paper on the key issues to be considered in planning for 

Minerals in Cheshire East. To approve that the Discussion Paper be published for 
stakeholder and general consultation. 
 

 
 
 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
20th February 2012 

Report of: Spatial Planning and Housing Manager 
Subject/Title: Minerals Issues Discussion Paper 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor David Brown 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report introduces a Discussion Paper on the key issues to be 

considered in planning for Minerals in Cheshire East. It is intended to be 
published for stakeholder and general consultation.  
 

2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Portfolio Holder approves the Minerals Issues Discussion Paper 

for purposes of consultation on the development of minerals planning 
policies in the Local Plan.  

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 To ensure that the views of stakeholders are obtained on future minerals planning 

policy for Cheshire East. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including carbon reduction and health 
 
6.1 The Cheshire East Local Plan will set out the vision, objectives, spatial 

strategy and policies for the development of Cheshire East (outside the 
National Park) to 2030. It will interpret national planning policies within the 
context of Cheshire East Borough and will aim to ensure that the future 
development of the Borough is planned in a sustainable manner. It will be 
developed in co-operation with other adjacent local authorities to ensure 
that it contributes to the strategy for the future development of the sub-
region. 

 
6.2 The Local Plan will take into account other strategies and plans produced 

by the Council and its Local Strategic Partners in order to present a shared 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



vision and strategy to ensure consistency in programme delivery. It will 
deliver the spatial aspects of the Cheshire East Sustainable Community 
Strategy, “Ambition for All”. 

 
6.3 The preparation of the Local Plan will include a Sustainability Appraisal 

which will assess the options for the policies and proposals for the plan 
against a number of social, economic and environmental objectives. These 
include objectives to reduce carbon emissions, health impacts and equality 
and diversity impacts. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1 The printing of the document and the consultation will be funded from existing 

budgets. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 The production of a Local Plan that includes planning policies for minerals 

development is a statutory duty of Cheshire East as Minerals Planning Authority. 
  
9.0 Risk Management 
 
9.1 None. 
 
10.0 Background and Options 

 
10.1 The Cheshire East Local Plan will need to contain strategic policies and 

specific site allocations in respect of minerals related development in the 
Borough as it will supersede the existing Cheshire Replacement Minerals 
Local Plan adopted by Cheshire County Council in 1999. It will be the role 
of the Local Plan to ensure that adequate supplies of minerals are provided 
to meet foreseeable needs and that known mineral reserves are 
safeguarded from unnecessary development.  

 
10.2  In order to stimulate debate and to seek the views of the minerals industry and 

other interested parties on the appropriate policy approach for minerals extraction, 
a Discussion Paper has been produced which is intended to be subject to a period 
of consultation. A copy of the consultation document is attached to this report as 
Appendix 1.  

 
10.3  The document considers and asks for comments on 6 key issues as follows: 
   

• Securing  a steady and adequate supply of minerals 
 
• Ensuring the prudent, efficient and sustainable use of mineral resources 

 
• Safeguarding mineral resources 

 
• Ensuring high quality restoration and aftercare of mineral sites 

 

Page 2



• Sustainable transport of minerals 
 

• Underground gas storage following mineral extraction 
 

10.4 It is intended that the document will be published for consultation for a period of 
four weeks on the Council’s website and specific invitations to comment will be 
sent to existing mineral operators present in the Borough, Town and Parish 
Councils, statutory consultees and environmental groups, although it will, of 
course, be open to any person or organisation to submit comments. The results of 
the consultation will be analysed and ultimately will inform the content of the Local 
Plan. 
 

11.0 Access to Information 
 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 
 
Name: Jamie Longmire 
Designation: Spatial Planning Officer 
Tel No: 01270 685 678 
Email: jamie.longmire@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minerals Issues Discussion Paper
	Minerals Issues - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Capacity 

held on Monday, 20th February, 2012 at Committee Suite 2, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach. CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Brown, Cabinet Member for Performance and Capcaity 
Councillor  L Smetham, Cabinet Support Member for Sustainable 
Communities 

 
OFFICER 
 
Jamie Longmire, Spatial Planning Officer 
Richard House, Spatial Planning Central Area Manager  
Julie North, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor D Brown declared a personal interest as he was the Council’s 
representative on the Bent Farm Sand Quarry Liaison Committee. 
 
Councillor L Smetham declared a personal interest as she was the 
Council’s representative on the Chelford Sand Quarry Liaison Committee 
and the Eaton Hall Sand Quarry Liaison Committee. 
 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

4 MINERALS ISSUES DISCUSSION PAPER  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report on the key issues to be 
considered in planning for Minerals in Cheshire East. 
 
The Cheshire East Local Plan needed to contain strategic policies and 
specific site allocations in respect of minerals related developments in the 
Borough as it would supersede the existing Cheshire Replacement 
Minerals Local Plan adopted by Cheshire County Council in 1999.  The 
role of the Local Plan was to ensure that adequate supplies of minerals 
were provided to meet foreseeable needs and that known mineral 
reserves were safeguarded from unnecessary developments. 
 



In order to stimulate debate and to seek the views of the mineral industry 
and other interested parties on the appropriate policy approach for 
minerals extraction, a Discussion Paper had been produced which was 
intended to be the subject to a period of consultation.  The copy of the 
Consultation Document was attached to the Report as Appendix 1.   
 
The document considered and asked for comment on 6 key issues: 

• Securing the steady and adequate supply of minerals  
• Ensuring the prudent, efficient and sustainable use of mineral 

resources 
• Safeguarding mineral resources 
• Ensuring high quality restoration and aftercare of mineral sites 
• Sustainable transport of minerals 
• Underground gas storage following mineral extraction 

 
It was intended that the document would be published for consultation for 
a period of four weeks on the Council’s website and specific invitations to 
comment would be sent to existing mineral operators in the Borough, 
Town and Parish Councils, statutory consultees and environmental 
groups.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity approve the 
Minerals Issues Discussion Paper for purposes of consultation on the 
development of minerals planning policies in the Local Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.45 am and concluded at 11.00 am 

 
Councillor D Brown 

 
 


